

No. 15-20710

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TINA ALEXANDER, SHEILA ALEXIS, EVELYN BAINES, SHAUNTAY
BENNINGS, NYO HAYGOOD, TABITHA HENRY, CHEYANNE JONES,
ROSLYN JONES, KENDRA WILLIAMS, KYSHIA WOODS, ZACHARY
BAYLOR, AND TRACEY KENNERLY
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERIPRO FUNDING, INC., AMEGY BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas
Houston Division
Hon. Ewing Werlein, Jr.
Case No. 4:14-cv-02947

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Mary McLeod
General Counsel
To-Quyen Truong
Deputy General Counsel
John Coleman
Assistant General Counsel
Nandan M. Joshi
Tamra Tyree Moore
Senior Litigation Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-7596 (telephone)
(202) 435-9694 (facsimile)
Tamra.Moore@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

STATEMENT.....2

 A. The Equal Credit Opportunity Act and Regulation B.....2

 B. Proceedings Below.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

 A Creditor’s Refusal To Consider An Applicant’s Section 8 Public Assistance
Income And Other Public Assistance Income In Connection With A Mortgage
Application Constitutes A Violation Of ECOA And Regulation B.11

 A. A plaintiff who alleges that a creditor refused to consider public assistance
income states a claim of prohibited discrimination under ECOA sufficient
to survive a motion to dismiss.....11

 B. The district court erred in requiring appellants to allege hostility or animus
as an element of their ECOA discrimination claim.20

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Blackston v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 354 Fed. Appx. 106 (5th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Brown v. E. Miss. Elec. Power Ass’n</i> , 989 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Cnty. Servs., Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	14, 16
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	21, 22
<i>Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	20
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto. Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	20

Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.,
135 S. Ct. 346 (2014)..... 14

Lindsay v. Yates,
578 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2009) 12

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 12

Moore v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. On Behalf of Farmers Home Admin.,
55 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995) 12, 13, 16, 23

Portis v. First Nat.’l Bank of New Albany, Miss.,
34 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1994) 12, 13, 16

Raj v. Louisiana State Univ.,
714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013) 13

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 14

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston,
469 U.S. 111 (1984)..... 12, 13, 16

Treadway v. Gateway Chevrolet Oldsmobile Inc.,
362 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2004) 3

Turner v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.,
675 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2012) 12

U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983)..... 12

Wilson v. Birnberg,
667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012) 17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1691 *et seq.* (Equal Credit Opportunity Act) 1

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a) 3

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(1)-(2)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(2)..... 1, 2, 11, 17, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1691(b)(2)..... 5, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1691a(e)..... 15

15 U.S.C. § 1691a(g) 2

15 U.S.C. § 1691b(a) 1, 2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 1691c 2

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(a)-(c)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(g) 2

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(h) 2

29 U.S.C. § 621 (Age Discrimination in Employment Act)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1437f..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1981 (Civil Rights Act of 1964) 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act) 12

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. Pt. 202 (2010) 3

12 C.F.R. part 1002 (Regulation B)..... 1

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1002..... 3

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1002, Supp. I ¶ 2(z)-3 6

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1002, Supp. I ¶ 1002.2(1)-1 15

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1002, Supp. I ¶ 1002.2(z)-3 11

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1002, Supp. I ¶ 1002.6(b)(2)..... 5

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1002, Supp. I ¶ 1002.6(b)(2)-6 5, 19

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1002, Supp. I ¶ 1002.6(b)(5)-1 6

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1002, Supp. I ¶ 1002.6(b)(5)-3.ii 16, 20

12 C.F.R. § 1002.2(l) 15

12 C.F.R. § 1002.2(m) 19

12 C.F.R. § 1002.2(p)(1)..... 5

12 C.F.R. § 1002.2(t) 5

12 C.F.R. § 1002.2(z)..... 1, 2, 4, 11

12 C.F.R. § 1002.4 3

12 C.F.R. § 1002.4(a)..... 1, 2, 11

12 C.F.R. § 1002.4(b) 2

12 C.F.R. § 1002.6(b)(2)..... 5

12 C.F.R. § 1002.6(b)(2)(i)..... 4

12 C.F.R. § 1002.6(b)(2)(iii)..... 5, 19

12 C.F.R. § 1002.6(b)(5)..... 4, 5, 6, 16

24 C.F.R. §§ 982.625-643..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 3

ECOA Amendments of 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-239 § 2, 90 Stat. 251-252..... 2

Equal Credit Opportunity (Regulation B),
76 Fed. Reg. 79,442 (Dec. 21, 2011)..... 3

S. Rep. 94-589 (1976)..... 5
